the period specified, and shall be in lieu of all other compensation, including disfigurement, to 19 

wit: 20 

… 21 

(21) In case of serious facial or head disfigurement, the Industrial Commission 22 

shall award proper and equitable compensation not to exceed twenty thousand 23 

dollars ($20,000). thirty-two thousand dollars ($32,000). In case of 24 

enucleation where an artificial eye cannot be fitted and used, the Industrial 25 

Commission may award compensation as for serious facial disfigurement. 26 

(22) In case of serious bodily disfigurement for which no compensation is payable 27

[...]

resulting from permanent loss or permanent partial loss of use of any member 29 

of the body for which compensation is fixed in the schedule contained in this 30 

section, the Industrial Commission may award proper and equitable 31 

compensation not to exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000).sixteen thousand 32 

dollars ($16,000). 33 

… 34 

(24) In case of the loss of or permanent injury to any important external or internal 35 

organ or part of the body for which no compensation is payable under any 36 

other subdivision of this section, the Industrial Commission may award proper 37 

and equitable compensation not to exceed twenty thousand dollars 38 

($20,000).thirty-two thousand dollars ($32,000)." 39 

SECTION 3.1.(b)  This section becomes effective July 1, 2026. 40 

SECTION 3.2.(a)  G.S. 97-31, as amended by Section 3.1 of this act, reads as 41 

rewritten: 42 

"§ 97-31.  Schedule of injuries; rate and period of compensation. 43 

In cases included by the following schedule the compensation in each case shall be paid for 44

[...]

the period specified, and shall be in lieu of all other compensation, including disfigurement, to 46 

wit: 47 

… 48 

(21) In case of serious facial or head disfigurement, the Industrial Commission 49 

shall award proper and equitable compensation not to exceed thirty-two 50 

thousand dollars ($32,000). forty-four thousand dollars ($44,000). In case of 51 

enucleation where an artificial eye cannot be fitted and used, the Industrial 1 

Commission may award compensation as for serious facial disfigurement. 2 

(22) In case of serious bodily disfigurement for which no compensation is payable 3

[...]

resulting from permanent loss or permanent partial loss of use of any member 5 

of the body for which compensation is fixed in the schedule contained in this 6 

section, the Industrial Commission may award proper and equitable 7 

compensation not to exceed sixteen thousand dollars ($16,000).twenty-two 8 

thousand dollars ($22,000). 9 

… 10 

(24) In case of the loss of or permanent injury to any important external or internal 11 

organ or part of the body for which no compensation is payable under any 12 

other subdivision of this section, the Industrial Commission may award proper 13 

and equitable compensation not to exceed thirty-two thousand dollars 14 

($32,000).forty-four thousand dollars ($44,000)." 15 

SECTION 3.2.(b)  This section becomes effective July 1, 2027. 16 

SECTION 3.3.(a)  G.S. 97-31, as amended by Section 3.2 of this act, reads as 17 

rewritten: 18 

"§ 97-31.  Schedule of injuries; rate and period of compensation. 19 

In cases included by the following schedule the compensation in each case shall be paid for 20

[...]

the period specified, and shall be in lieu of all other compensation, including disfigurement, to 22 

wit: 23 

… 24 

(21) In case of serious facial or head disfigurement, the Industrial Commission 25 

shall award proper and equitable compensation not to exceed forty-four 26 

thousand dollars ($44,000). fifty-six thousand dollars ($56,000). In case of 27 

enucleation where an artificial eye cannot be fitted and used, the Industrial 28 

Commission may award compensation as for serious facial disfigurement. 29 

Beginning July 1, 2029, and annually thereafter, the North Carolina Industrial 30

[...]

resulting from permanent loss or permanent partial loss of use of any member 38 

of the body for which compensation is fixed in the schedule contained in this 39 

section, the Industrial Commission may award proper and equitable 40 

compensation not to exceed twenty-two thousand dollars 41 

($22,000).twenty-eight thousand dollars ($28,000). Beginning July 1, 2029, 42 

and annually thereafter, the North Carolina Industrial Commission shall raise 43 

the maximum compensation herein in accordance with the percentage change 44 

in the June Consumer Price Index computed by the Bureau of Labor Statistics 45

[...]

(24) In case of the loss of or permanent injury to any important external or internal 50 

organ or part of the body for which no compensation is payable under any 51 

other subdivision of this section, the Industrial Commission may award proper 1 

and equitable compensation not to exceed forty-four thousand dollars 2 

($44,000).fifty-six thousand dollars ($56,000). Beginning July 1, 2029, and 3 

annually thereafter, the North Carolina Industrial Commission shall raise the 4 

maximum compensation herein in accordance with the percentage change in 5 

the June Consumer Price Index computed by the Bureau of Labor Statistics 6